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Wisconsin Acts
Enacted by the Legislature in

Calendar Year 1985

1985 Assembly Bill 1

Date of enactment: February 5, 1985
Date of publication: February 13, 1985

1985 Wisconsin Act ‘1

AN ACT to renumber 103.21 (2) and (3) and 103.64 (2); to renumber and amend 103.23; to amend 103.67 (2) (c); to
repeal and recreate 103.64 (1); and to create 103.21 (2), (4) and (5), 103.23 (2), 103.25 (5), 103.27 (3), 103.64
(intro.) and 103.64 (2), (4) and (5) of the statutes, relating ro minors working in fund-raising sales for non-
profit organizations, public schools or private schools.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in sen-
ate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 103.21 (2) and (3) of the statutes are
renumbered 103.21 (3) and (6).

SECTION 2. 103.21 (2), (4) and (5) of the statutes
are created to read:

103.21 (2) ““Nonprofit organization” means an
organization described in section 501 (c) of the inter-
nal revenue code.

(4) ““Private school” has the meaning given in s.
115.001 (3r).

(5) “Public school” has the meaning given in s.
115.01 (1).

SECTION 3. 103.23 of the statutes is renumbered
103.23 (1) and amended to read:

103.23 (1) A Except as provided in sub. (2), a minor
under 12 years of age shall not be employed or permit-
ted to work at any time in any street trade.

SECTION 4. 103.23 (2) of the statutes is created to
read:

103.23 (2) A minor under 12 years of age may work
in a fund-raising sale for a nonprofit organization, a
public school or a private school under the following
conditions:

(a) Each minor must give the nonprofit organiza-
tion, public school or private school written approval
from the minor’s parent or guardian.

(b) Each minor under 9 years of age or each group
containing one or more minors under 9 years of age
must be physically accompanied by a parent or a per-
son at least 16 years of age.

SECTION 5. 103.25 (5) of the statutes is created to
read:

103.25 (5) This section does not apply to employ-
ment of a minor in a fund-raising sale for a nonprofit
organization, a public school or a private school.

SECTION 6. 103.27 (3) of the statutes is created to
read:

103.27 (3) This section does not apply to employ-
ment of a minor in a fund-raising sale for a nonprofit
organization, a public school or a private school.

SECTION 7. 103.64 (intro.) of the statutes is cre-
ated to read:

103.64 (intro.) As used in ss. 103.64 to 103.82:

SECTION 8. 103.64 (1) of the statutes is repealed
and recreated to read:

103.64 (1) “Deputy”, “employe”, ‘“‘employer”,
“employment”, “frequenter”, “general order”, “local
order”, “order”, ‘“place of employment”, “safe”,
“safety”, “special order” and ‘‘welfare” have the
meanings given in s. 101.01.

SECTION 9. 103.64 (2) of the statutes is renum-
bered 103.64 (3).

SECTION 10. 103.64 (2), (4) and (5) of the statutes
are created to read:

103.64 (2) ‘“Nonprofit organization” means an
organization described in section 501 (c) of the inter-
nal revenue code. ..

(4) ‘“‘Private school” has the meaning given in s.
115.001 (31).

(5) “Public school” has the meaning given in s.
115.01 (1).

SECTION 11.
amended to read:

103.67 (2) (c) Minors 12 years of age or older may
be employed in street trades, and any minor may work

103.67 (2) (c) of the statutes is
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in fund-raising sales for nonprofit organizations, pub-
lic schools or private schools, as provided in ss. 103.21
to 103.31.




